

No. 15-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES AND MASSACHUSETTS
EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND
CARMEN CORREA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

ALLON KEDEM

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

MICHAEL S. RAAB

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 I. A claim for payment may be “false or fraudulent”
 under the FCA even if the request for payment
 itself does not contain an explicit falsehood. 12

 A. The FCA’s text, history, and purposes
 confirm that a claim for payment may be
 “false or fraudulent” if it fails to disclose
 the claimant’s non-compliance with legal
 or contractual requirements. 13

 B. Petitioner’s policy arguments provide no
 sound basis for limiting the FCA term “false
 or fraudulent claim” to payment requests
 that contain explicit falsehoods. 24

 II. A claim for payment that is inconsistent with
 a contractual or legal requirement may be
 “false or fraudulent” even if the requirement
 has not been explicitly identified as a condition of
 payment..... 27

 III. Respondents have adequately pleaded that
 petitioner submitted false or fraudulent claims..... 33

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,
553 U.S. 671 (2008)..... 14

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct.
1378 (2015) 3

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	16
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1102 (2010)	15
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	16
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931).....	17, 18, 19, 29
<i>Kronfeld v. Missal</i> , 89 A. 95 (Conn. 1913).....	19
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	19
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	17, 19, 30
<i>Omnicare v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	32, 33
<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng'g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 233 (Wis. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	22
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15- 729 (filed Dec. 2, 2015).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Science Application Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pend- ing, No. 14-1440 (filed June 5, 2015)	15, 22, 23, 30, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1228 (2000)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	15, 22, 29
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	1
Statutes and regulation:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)	14, 26
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B)	2, 14, 30
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(G)	30
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)	14
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(1)	10, 24, 26
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii)	17
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii)	17
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii)	2, 13

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(4)	10, 11, 24, 30
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	2, 33
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)	33
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	3
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	2
§ 4, 123 Stat. 1621	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396-1396w-5.....	3
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	19
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 430.0	3
Section 430.10	3
Section 430.30	3
130 Mass. Code Regs. §§ 429.000, <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 429.402	4, 5
§ 429.422(A)	4, 33
§ 429.422(D)	4
§ 429.423(B)	4, 28, 34
§ 429.423(B)(2)	4
§ 429.423(B)(2)(a).....	28
§ 429.423(B)(2)(c).....	28
§ 429.423(C).....	4
§ 429.423(D)(2)(f)	4
§ 429.424	4, 28, 34
§ 429.424(A)(1)	4, 33
§ 429.438(E)	4
§ 429.439	5, 7, 10, 28, 29
§ 429.439(C).....	28

VII

Regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 429.441(A).....	5, 10, 28

Miscellaneous:

John R. Bullock, <i>The Pebble in the Shoe: Making the Case for the Government Employee</i> , 60 Tenn. L. Rev. 365 (1993).....	20
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	1
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	18, 20
3 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	9, 11, 16, 30
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Universal Health Servs., Inc., Quarterly Report (10-Q) (Aug. 7, 2015).....	5
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981).....	13
2 Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law</i> (8th ed. 1880).....	17
